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-
-

Herzlichen Glückwunsch

Verwendung

DE DEUTSCH

 
 

 

 

Nicht geeignet für

(bestimmte Desinfektions- und Imprägniermittel, Säuren, Laugen)

(Tenside)

(Farben, Fette)

Unter keinen Umständen verwenden

 

 
 

-
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Sicherheit
DE DEUTSCH

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 +  
Gebrauchsanleitung.
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Sichtkontrolle:

 +

-

-

 +

Gerätetyp 3552.. 3558..
12 Liter 18 Liter

6 bar

Rücken

Technische Daten 

Zusammenbauen

DE DEUTSCH

 
-

Lieferumfang

Prüfen
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 +
-

 +

 + -

Düse

Druck 80015 8002

DE DEUTSCH

 +

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Funktion:

 +

Vorbereiten

Sprühen
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-

 

-
nanderbauen“)

-
 

Nach Gebrauch

DE DEUTSCH

 

 

 +
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Welle mit Zugstange ausbauen

O-Ring an Pumpenstange tauschen

Abstellventil auseinanderbauen

 +
 +
 +

 

 

 

DE DEUTSCH
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Störung Ursache Abhilfe

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-
- -

-

Störungen

DE DEUTSCH
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Garantie

-

1120 7393407

DE DEUTSCH

Konformitätserklärung

-

-
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-

Welcome and congratulations

Usage

EN ENGLISH

Not suitable for

(certain disinfecting and impregnating agents, acids and bases)

(surfactants)

Under no circumstances should you use

 
 

 

-
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Safety

EN ENGLISH

 +  
instructions for use.

Only trained, healthy and rested people may work with the device. You 
 

Children and adolescents must not use the device   
Keep the spraying devices safe from access to children.  
Take precautions to prevent hazardous substances from being misused. 

Keep bystanders away during spraying. 
Never spray on people, animals, electrical devices and lines, into the wind,  
or into bodies of water. 

Wear appropriate protective clothing, goggles and respiratory protection in line 
with the applicable national regulations when working with hazardous substances.

Avoid ignition sources in the environment.

Do not allow the device to remain under pressure and/or exposed directly to 
sunlight. Make certain the device is not heated beyond the maximum  
operating temperature. . 
Protect the device from frost and ammonia.

Never blow through the nozzles or valves with your mouth. 

There is a risk of slipping or tripping on smooth or wet surfaces, snow, ice,  
on slopes and on uneven terrain.

 
Have damaged parts or parts that do not work properly repaired immediately 
by our customer service department or by service partners authorized by us.

 

Use only original spare and accessory parts.  
We cannot assume any liability resulting from the use of third-party parts.

When pumping, always observe the pressure gauge to ensure the maximum 
spraying pressure is not exceeded .  

use, before carrying out maintenance work, on work breaks, and before 
placing it in storage.

Points to note when transporting the device: Transport the device in such 
a way that it is protected against damage and tipping. All excess pressure 
must be released from the device.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   2 04.11.2020   08:35:28
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Visual inspection: 

 +

 

 +

 +

Assembly

Type of device 3552.. 3558..

6 bar (88 psi) 

Where device is carried
  

Technical data

Checks

EN ENGLISH

 
Scope of delivery
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Preparation

Spraying

 +

 +

 +

Nozzle

Pressure 80015 8002

EN ENGLISH

 +

 
 

 

 
 

Function: 

 +
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Care and maintenance

-

 

After Usage

 

EN ENGLISH

 

 

 +  
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Maintaining the intake valve

Maintaining the pressure valve

Removing the shaft and pull rod

Replacing the O-ring on the pump rod

 +
 + +

 

 

 

 

EN ENGLISH
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Fault Cause Remedy
-  

 

-

-

-

-

-

-

Faults

EN ENGLISH
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Warranty

-

1120 7393407

EN ENGLISH

Declaration of Conformity

-
-
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-
Utilisation

Toutes nos félicitations

FR FRANÇAIS

 
 

Ne convient pas pour

(certains désinfectants et imprégnants, acides, bases)

(agents tensioactifs) -

(peintures, graisses)

N‘utiliser en aucun cas

-

 

-
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Sécurité

FR FRANÇAIS

 +
d’emploi.

Seules des personnes formées, en bonne santé et bien reposées doivent 

de l‘alcool, de drogues ou de médicaments. Les enfants et les jeunes ne 
doivent pas utiliser l‘appareil. 
Conservez le pulvérisateur hors de portée des enfants.Prenez des mesures 
préventives contre l‘usage abusif lors de l‘utilisation de produits dangereux. 

Tenir les personnes non concernées à l‘écart lors de la pulvérisation.  
Ne pulvérisez jamais en direction de personnes, d‘animaux, d‘appareils et  
de lignes électriques, contre le vent ou dans les eaux de surface. 

Lors de la manipulation de substances dangereuses, portez des vêtements 
et lunettes de protection ainsi qu’une protection respiratoire conformément 
aux dispositions nationales en vigueur.

Ne laissez pas l’appareil exposé au soleil. Assurez-vous que l‘appareil n‘est 
 

. Protégez l‘appareil du gel et de l’ammoniaque.
 

Il existe un risque de glissades et de chutes en cas de verglas, de pluie, de 
neige, de glace, sur les pentes et les terrains accidentés.

 
Faites immédiatement remplacer les pièces endommagées ou qui ne sont 
plus opérationnelles par notre service après-vente ou par un partenaire de 
maintenance autorisé.
La soupape de sécurité ne peut pas être mise hors fonction. 

N‘utilisez que des pièces de rechange et des accessoires d‘origine. 
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas d‘utilisation de pièces d‘autres 
fabricants.

la pression de pulvérisation max. . 
L’appareil doit être sans pression avant tout remplissage, après utilisation, 
avant les travaux d’entretien, lors des interruptions de travaux et pour  
l’entreposer.
À observer lors de son transport : Transporter l’appareil de manière à éviter tout 
endommagement ou tout renversement. L’appareil doit être sans pression.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   3 04.11.2020   08:35:02
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Contrôle visuel : 

 +

-

-

-

 +

 +
Contrôle

Assemblage

Caractéristiques techniques
Type d'appareil 3552.. 3558..

6 bars

Mode de transport

FR FRANÇAIS

Etendue de la livraison
-

ment), -
(seulement 
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Préparation

Pulvérisation

 +
sous pression.

 + -

 +

Buse

Pression 80015 8002

FR FRANÇAIS

 +  

-

 
 

Fonctionnement : 

 + -
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Maintenance et nettoyage

 

Après utilisation

 

FR FRANÇAIS

 

 

 +  
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Entretien de la soupape d‘aspiration

Entretien de la soupape de compression

Démonter l‘arbre avec la tige de traction

Remplacer le joint torique de la tige de la pompe

Démonter la soupape d‘arrêt

 +

 +
 + -

 

 

 

 

FR FRANÇAIS
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Défaut Cause Solution

-

-

-
sion 

(Fig. 

-

-

-
pression 

-

Défauts

FR FRANÇAIS
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Garantie

1120 7393407

FR FRANÇAIS

Déclaration de conformité
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-

Toepassing

Hartelijk gefeliciteerd

NL NEDERLANDS

 
 

 

-

Niet geschikt voor

(tensiden)

Onder geen enkele voorwaarde gebruiken
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Veiligheid

NL NEDERLANDS

 +  

Met het apparaat mogen alleen geschoolde, gezonde en uitgeruste perso-
nen werken. Zij mogen niet onder invloed van alcohol, drugs of medicijnen 
zijn. Kinderen en jongeren mogen het apparaat niet gebruiken. Bewaar de 
spuiten altijd veilig buiten bereik van kinderen.  
Neem voorzorgsmaatregelen tegen misbruik bij het gebruik van gevaarlijke 
middelen. 

Houd buitenstaanders tijdens het sproeien op afstand.  
Spuit nooit op mensen, dieren, elektrische apparaten en leidingen, tegen de 
wind in of in waterlopen. 

kleding, veiligheidsbril en ademhalingsbescherming conform de geldende 
nationale voorschriften.
Blijf uit de buurt van ontstekingsbronnen in uw omgeving.
Laat het apparaat niet in de zon staan. Controleer of het apparaat niet tot bo-
ven de maximale bedrijfstemperatuur wordt verwarmd . Bescherm 
het apparaat tegen vorst en ammoniak.
Blaas sproeiers of ventielen nooit met de mond door. 

gevaar voor uitglijden en struikelen.
Reparaties of wijzigingen aan het apparaat zijn niet toegestaan. 
Laat beschadigde of niet werkende onderdelen onmiddellijk vervangen door 
onze serviceafdeling of door onze erkende servicepartners. 
 Het veiligheidsventiel mag niet buiten werking worden gesteld. 

Maak alleen gebruik van originele reserveonderdelen en accessoires.  
Voor schade doordat gebruik is gemaakt van onderdelen die niet bij de fabri-
kant vandaan komen, kunnen wij niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld.
Observeer tijdens het pompen altijd de manometer, om de max. sproeidruk  

 niet te overschrijden. 
Vóór het vullen, na gebruik, voorafgaand aan onderhoudswerkzaamheden, 
bij werkonderbrekingen en ten behoeve van opslag moet de druk het  
apparaat worden gehaald.
Let bij transport op het volgende: Apparaat zo transporteren dat het is beveiligd 
tegen beschadiging en omkantelen. Het apparaat mag niet onder druk staan.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   5 04.11.2020   08:37:32
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Visuele controle: 
-

 + -

 +

 +
Controleren

Monteren

Apparaattype 3552.. 3558..
12 Liter 18 Liter

6 bar

NL NEDERLANDS

Meegeleverd
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Voorbereiden

Sproeien

-

 + -

laat ontsnappen.

 + -

 + -

Sproeier

Druk 80015 8002

NL NEDERLANDS

 +

 
 

Functie: 

 +
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Onderhoud

-

 

Na het gebruik

-

NL NEDERLANDS

 

-
 

 +  
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Zuigventiel onderhouden

Drukventiel onderhouden

As met trekstang demonteren

O-ring aan pompstang vervangen

Knijpkraan demonteren

 +
 +
 +

 

 

 

NL NEDERLANDS
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Storing Oorzaak Oplossing

-

-

- -

- -
ren 

-

-

Storingen

NL NEDERLANDS



37

Garantie

Verklaring van overeenstemming

1120 7393407

NL NEDERLANDS

-

-
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Användning

Grattis

S SVENSKA

 
 

-
 

Inte lämpligt för

(tensider)

(färger, fetter)

Använd under inga förhållanden

-

 

-
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Säkerhet

S SVENSKA

 +

Endaste utbildade, friska och utvilade personer får arbeta med verktyget.  
De får inte var påverkade av alkohol, droger eller mediciner.  
Barn och ungdomar får inte använda verktyget. 
Förvara verktyget barnsäkert. 
Se till att verktyget inte missbrukas vid användning av farliga medel. 

Håll ej delaktiga personer på avstånd när du sprutar. 
Spruta aldrig på människor, djur, elapparater och ledningar, i motvind  
eller i vattendrag. 

Använd lämpliga skyddskläder, skyddsglasögon och andningsskydd enligt 
gällande föreskrifter när du handskas med farliga ämnen. 

Undvik antändningskällor i omgivningen.

Verktyget skall inte stå i solen. Se till att verktyget inte uppvärms över den 
maximala driftstemperaturen . Skydda verktyget mot frost och 
ammoniak.

Blås aldrig munstycken eller ventiler rena med munnen. 

 
på sluttningar.

Reparationer eller ändringar på verktyget är inte tillåtet. 
Låt vår service eller våra servicepartners, auktoriserade av oss, omedelbart 
byta ut skadade eller funktionsodugliga delar. 

 Säkerhetsventilen får inte sättas ur funktion. 

Använd endast original reserv- och tillbehörsdelar.  
Vi ansvarar inte för skador på grund av främmande delar.

Observera alltid manometern när du pumpar, så att det maximala  
spruttrycket  inte överskrids. 
Innan påfyllning, efter användningen, innan underhållsarbeten, avbrott i 
arbetet och för förvaring måste verktyget vara tryckfritt.

Beakta följande vid transporten: Transportera verktyget så att det är säkrat 
mot skador och mot att välta. Verktyget måste vara tryckfritt.  
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Okulär besiktning: 

 +

-

-

-

 +

 + Se till att handtaget har hakat in i pumpspaken.

Kontrollera

Montering

Tekniska data
Modell 3552.. 3558..

6 bar

S SVENSKA

Leveransomfattning
 

-
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Förberedelser

Spruta

 + -

 +

 + -

Munstycke

Tryck 80015 8002

S SVENSKA

 + -

 
 

 

 
 

 

Funktion: 

 +
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Underhåll och skötsel

 

Efter användning

-

S SVENSKA

 

 

 +  
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Sköta sugventilen

Sköta tryckventilen

Demontera axel med dragstång

Byta O-ring på pumpstången

Plocka isär avstängningsventilen

 +
 + +

-

 

 

 

S SVENSKA
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Störning Orsak Åtgärd

-

-
-

-

-   

-

-

-

-

- -

Störningar
S SVENSKA
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Garanti

CE-försäkran om överensstämmelse

1120 7393407

S SVENSKA

-
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Bruk

Hjertelig til lykke

N NORSK

 
 

-
 

Ikke egnet for

(tensider) -

(farger, fett)

Bruk ikke under noen omstendigheter

-

-

 
-
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Sikkerhet

N NORSK

 +

Bare opplærte, friske og uthvilte personer skal arbeide med apparatet.  
De skal ikke være påvirket av alkohol, narkotika eller legemidler.  
Barn og ungdommer får ikke bruke apparatet. 
Oppbevar apparatet utilgjengelig for barn. 
Iverksett tiltak som hindrer misbruk ved bruk av farlige midler. 

Du må aldri sprøyte mot mennesker, dyr, elektriske apparater og ledninger, 
mot vinden eller i vassdrag. 

Bruk egnet vernetøy, vernebriller og åndedrettsvern iht. til gjeldende  

Unngå antenningskilder i omgivelsen.

La apparatet ikke stå i sollys. Forsikre deg om at apparatet ikke varmes opp 
over den maksimale driftstemperaturen . Beskytt apparatet mot 
frost og ammoniakk.

Blås aldri gjennom dysene og ventilene med munnen. 

Det er økt skli- og snublefare når det er glatt, vått, ligger snø eller is,  
i skråninger og i ulendt terreng.

Det er ikke tillatt å utføre reparasjoner eller endringer på apparatet. 
Sørg for at skadde eller ikke funksjonsdyktige deler straks skiftes ut av vår 
service eller av en av våre autoriserte servicepartnere.

Det er ikke tillatt å sette sikkerhetsventilen ut av funksjon. 

Bruk kun originale reserve- og tilbehørsdeler.  
Vi påtar oss intet ansvar for skader som måtte oppstå på grunn av bruk av 
deler av annet fabrikat.

Hold alltid øye med manometeret når du pumper, slik at maks.  
sprøytetrykk  ikke overskrides. 
Apparatet må være trykkløst før påfylling, etter bruk, før  
vedlikeholdsarbeider, ved arbeidsavbrudd og for lagring.

Overhold følgende ved transport: Transporter apparatet slik, at apparatet er 
sikret mot skade og velting. Apparatet må være uten trykk.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   9 04.11.2020   08:39:24
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Visuell kontroll: 

 +

-

 +

 +
Kontroll

Montering

Tekniske data
Apparattype 3552.. 3558..

6 bar

N NORSK

Inkludert i leveransen
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Forberedelser

Sprøyting

 

 +

 +

 +

Dyse

Trykk 80015 8002 8004 (Startersett)

N NORSK

 +

 
 

 

 
 

 

Funksjon: 

 +
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Vedlikehold og stell

 

-

Etter bruk

-
-

N NORSK

 

 

 +  
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Pleie sugeventilen

Pleie trykkventilen

Demontere aksel med trekkstang

Bytte O-ring på pumpestangen

Demontere stengeventilen

 +
 +
 +

 

 

 

 

 

N NORSK
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N NORSK

Feil Årsak Utbedring

-
-

  

- (Fig. 

-

-

Feil
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N NORSK

Garanti

CE-samsvarserklæring

1120 7393407
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-
Anvendelse

Tillykke

 
 

Ikke egnet til

(tensider)

Følgende må under ingen omstændigheder anvendes

-

-

 

DK DANSK
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Sikkerhed

 +  

Kun uddannede, raske og udhvilede personer må arbejde med apparatet. 
De må ikke være påvirket af alkohol, narkotika eller medicin. Børn og unge 
må ikke anvende apparatet uden sagkyndig instruktion.  
Opbevar apparatet utilgængeligt for børn. 
Forebyg misbrug ved anvendelse af farlige midler. 

Hold ikke-involverede personer på afstand under sprøjtningen.  
Sprøjt aldrig på mennesker, dyr, elektriske apparater og ledninger, imod 
vindretningen eller ned i vand. 

Der skal anvendes egnet beskyttelsesbeklædning, beskyttelsesbriller og 
åndedrætsværn i henhold til de gældende nationale forskrifter ved  

Undgå antændelseskilder i omgivelserne.

Lad ikke apparatet stå i solen. Sørg for, at apparatet ikke opvarmes til over 
den maksimale driftstemperatur . Beskyt apparatet mod frost og 
ammoniak.

Hverken dyser eller ventiler må gennemblæses med munden. 

Ved glat føre, vand, sne, is, på skråninger og i ujævnt terræn er der fare for 
at glide eller snuble.

Det er ikke tilladt at foretage reparationer eller ændringer af apparatet. 
Beskadigede eller ikke-funktionsdygtige dele skal omgående udskiftes af  
vor service eller vore godkendte servicepartnere.

Sikkerhedsventilen må ikke gøres funktionsudygtig. 

Anvend kun originale reserve- og tilbehørsdele.  
Vi påtager os intet ansvar for skader på grund af brug af fremmede dele.

Hold altid øje med manometret ved pumpning for ikke at overskride det max. 
sprøjtetryk .  
Før påfyldningen, efter brug, før vedligeholdelsesarbejder, ved arbejdsafbry-
delser og i forbindelse med opbevaring skal apparatet være trykløst.

Vær opmærksom på følgende i forbindelse med transport: Transporter  
apparatet således, at det er sikret mod beskadigelser og mod at vælte.  
Apparatet skal være trykløst.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   10 04.11.2020   08:40:26

DK DANSK



56

Visuel kontrol: 

 +

 +

 +
Kontrol

Montage

Tekniske data
Apparattype 3552.. 3558..

6 bar

DK DANSK

Leveringsomfang
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Forberedelse

Sprøjtning

-

 +

 +

 + -

Dyse

Tryk 80015 8002

 + -

DK DANSK

 

 
 

 
 

 

Funktion: 

 +



58

Vedligeholdelse og pleje

Efter brug

-

DK DANSK

 

 

 +
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Pleje af sugeventilen

Pleje af trykventilen

Afmontering af akslen med trækstang

Udskiftning af O-ring på pumpestangen

Adskillelse af stopventilen

 +
 + +

 

 

 

DK DANSK
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Fejl Årsag Afhjælpning

-

-

-

  

(Fig. 

-

-

Fejl

DK DANSK
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Garanti

CE-overensstemmelseserklæring

1120 7393407

DK DANSK

-

-
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63



64


